

# BCC Desserts

## Dessert Ingredients List

Serving Size: Regular

Each Packet Consists of 1 Serve



Food	Ingredients & Allergens
Apple Pie	<p>Delicious freeze dried apple with raisins, sultanas and cinnamon, topped with shortbread biscuits.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> BISCUIT (WHEAT FLOUR, MARGARINE [ANIMAL FAT, VEGETABLE OIL, SALT, EMULSIFIERS (471, SOY LECITHIN), ACIDITY REGULATOR (500), FLAVOUR, ANTIOXIDANT (307B) (SOY), FOOD ACID (CITRIC ACID), PRESERVATIVE (202), COLOUR (CAROTENE)], SUGAR, BUTTER (CREAM (MILK), SALT), EGG, RAISING AGENTS (450, SODIUM BICARBONATE), FLAVOUR), SUGAR, APPLE (21%) (APPLE, ANTIOXIDANT (ASCORBIC ACID), FIRMING AGENT (509)), THICKENER (1442), SULTANAS (SULTANAS, VEGETABLE OIL), RAISINS (RAISINS, VEGETABLE OIL), CINNAMON</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS WHEAT, EGG, MILK, SOYBEANS</p> <p><b>CONTAINS</b> PROCESSED IN A FACILITY THAT ALSO PRODUCES PRODUCTS CONTAINING RYE, BARLEY, OATS, SPELT, FISH, PEANUTS, TREE NUTS, SESAME SEEDS</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Remove biscuit pack, crush if desired. Add 313 ml (1¼ cups or MONT BLANC fill line) of boiling water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Cover with biscuit crumb. Serving size 463g (once prepared).</p>
Apricot Crumble	<p>Freeze dried apricot halves in a sweet sauce topped with shortbread biscuits.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> BISCUIT (WHEAT FLOUR, MARGARINE [ANIMAL FAT, VEGETABLE OIL, SALT, EMULSIFIERS (471, SOY LECITHIN), ACIDITY REGULATOR (500), FLAVOUR, ANTIOXIDANT (307B) (SOY), FOOD ACID (CITRIC ACID), PRESERVATIVE (202), COLOUR (CAROTENE)], SUGAR, BUTTER (CREAM (MILK), SALT), EGG, RAISING AGENTS (450, SODIUM BICARBONATE), FLAVOUR), SUGAR, APRICOT (27%) (APRICOT, SUGAR, ANTIOXIDANT (ASCORBIC ACID)), THICKENER (1442)</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS WHEAT, EGG, MILK SOYBEANS</p> <p><b>CONTAINS</b> PROCESSED IN A FACILITY THAT ALSO PRODUCES PRODUCTS CONTAINING RYE, BARLEY, OATS, SPELT, TREE NUTS, SESAME</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Remove biscuit pack, crush if desired. Add 313 ml (1¼ cups or MT KILIMANJARO fill line) of boiling water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Cover with biscuit crumb. Serving size 463g (once prepared).</p>

<b>Carrot Cake &amp; Custard</b>	<p>A good old fashioned family favourite carrot cake topped with a smooth vanilla custard.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> CARROT CAKE (50%) (SUGAR, VEGETABLE OIL, CARROTS, FLOUR, EGG, SPICES, RAISING AGENT (500), SALT), DESSERT MIX (SUGAR, STARCH, THICKENERS (1442, 450, 339), FLAVOUR, COLOUR (102)), MILK POWDER (MILK POWDER, EMULSIFIER (322)), THICKENER (1442)</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS WHEAT, EGG, MILK, SOYBEANS</p> <p><b>CONTAINS</b> PROCESSED IN A FACILITY THAT ALSO PRODUCES PRODUCTS CONTAINING OATS, FISH, PEANUTS, TREE NUTS</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Add 250 ml (1 cup or MT KILIMANJARO fill line) of boiling water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Serving size 400g (once prepared).</p>
<b>Chocolate Brownie Pudding</b> (Gluten Free)	<p>Chocolate self-saucing pudding, with chocolate brownie, boysenberries and chocolate sauce. Gluten Free. Halal.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> BROWNIE (50%) (SUGAR, CHOCOLATE (SUGAR, VEGETABLE OIL, COCOA SOLIDS, EMULSIFIERS (492), FLAVOUR), EGG, VEGETABLE OIL, RICE FLOUR, STARCH, COCOA POWDER, BUTTER (SALT), MILK SOLIDS, MALTODEXTRIN, RAISING AGENTS (450, 500), FREE FLOW AGENT (170), STABILISERS (415, 412), FLAVOUR), SAUCE (SUGAR, THICKENERS (1422, 415), COCOA POWDER, MALTODEXTRIN, WHEY POWDER), CHOCOLATE (13%) (SUGAR, VEGETABLE OIL, COCOA SOLIDS, EMULSIFIERS (492, 322), FLAVOURS), BOYSENBERRIES</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS EGG, MILK, SOYBEANS</p> <p><b>CONTAINS</b> PROCESSED IN A FACILITY THAT ALSO PRODUCES PRODUCTS CONTAINING CRUSTACEA, FISH, PEANUTS, TREE NUTS, SESAME SEEDS</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Add 125 ml (½ cup or AORAKI fill line) of boiling water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Serving size 275g (once prepared).</p>
<b>Strawberry Ambrosia Pudding</b> (Gluten Free)	<p>A delicious mix of soft serve, strawberries, marshmallows and chocolate chips. Gluten Free. Halal.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> SOFT SERVE MIX (MILK POWDER (EMULSIFIER (322)), SUGAR, STABILISERS (407, 466), FLAVOUR), CHOCOLATE CHIPS (SUGAR, VEGETABLE OIL, COCOA SOLIDS, EMULSIFIERS (492, 322), FLAVOURS), MARSHMALLOWS (SUGAR, GLUCOSE SYRUP, DEXTROSE, GELATINE, CORN STARCH, FLAVOUR, COLOUR (162)), THICKENER (1442), STRAWBERRIES (7%)</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS MILK, SOYBEANS</p> <p><b>CONTAINS</b> PROCESSED IN A FACILITY THAT ALSO PRODUCES PRODUCTS CONTAINING EGG, FISH, TREE NUTS</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Add 188 ml (¾ cup or MT KILIMANJARO fill line) of cold water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Serving size 338g (once prepared).</p>

<p><b>Apple &amp; Berry Crumble</b></p> <p>(Gluten Free) (Halal)</p>	<p>This dessert is light to carry and provides tasty, fast nourishing food for adventure with a sweet mix of freeze dried apples and berries topped with a delicious gluten free cookie crumb. No added dairy. Vegan. Halal.</p> <p><b>INGREDIENTS</b> BISCUIT CRUMB (MAIZE CORNFLOUR, MAIZE STARCH, RICE FLOUR, VEGETABLE OILS, SALT, EMULSIFIERS (471, SOY LECITHIN), ANTIOXIDANT (307), FLAVOUR, COLOUR (CAROTENE), ACIDITY REGULATOR (CITRIC ACID), SUGAR, ALMONDS, ALMOND ESSENCE (FLAVOUR), RAISING AGENT (SODIUM BICARBONATE)), APPLE (27%) (APPLE, ANTIOXIDANT (ASCORBIC ACID), FIRMING AGENT (509)), SUGAR, THICKENER (1442), BOYSENBERRIES (2.5%), STRAWBERRIES (2%), CINNAMON</p> <p><b>ALLERGENS</b> CONTAINS SOYBEANS, TREE NUTS. MAY CONTAIN TRACES OF EGG, FISH, MILK, PEANUTS</p> <p><b>PREPARATION:</b> Remove biscuit pack, crush if desired. Add 250 ml (1 cup or AORAKI fill line) of boiling water to pouch. Stir and stand for 10-15 minutes. Cover with biscuit crumb. Serving size 400g (once prepared).</p>
--	--